April 4, 2023



VIA PERSONAL DELIVERY & E-MAIL

Chairman Robert N. Barley Pennsylvania Milk Marketing Board 2301 N. Cameron Street, Room 108 Harrisburg, PA 17110

c/o Chief Counsel Douglas L. Eberly, Esquire

## RE: Joint Motion to Reopen Area 4 Cost Replacement Hearing on April 19, 2023

Dear Chairman Barley:

Pennsylvania Milk Marketing Board (PMMB) Staff and the Pennsylvania Association of Milk Dealers (PAMD), jointly move to reopen the Area 4 Cost Replacement Hearing (CRH) on April 19, 2023, subject to reschedule if necessary.

The reason being that during preparation for upcoming Area 3 CRH, accountants for both PMMB and PAMD observed an anomaly in Area 3 that required investigation. The effort led the accounts to observe that certain volume sales associated with a series of transactions had been incorrectly recorded in Area 3. These sales should have been recorded in Area 4.

As a result, a correction is required which will lead to several revisions to Area 3 and Area 4 CRH numbers. The submissions for Area 3 CRH will reflect the updated information and we propose to reopen the Area 4 CRH to update the submissions for Area 4. Since April 19, 2023, is already scheduled for Areas 3, 5, and 6 CRHs, we respectfully request the Board hold a reopened Area 4 CRH on April 19 as well.

PMMB Staff and PAMD believe they will be able to file updated submissions for the reopened Area 4 CRH in time for April 19, barring unforeseen circumstances. Parties have agreed to file updated exhibits simultaneously.

With your approval Mr. Chairman, these revisions will be made during the reopened CRH Hearing for Area 4. We respectfully request that such hearing take place on the proposed date of April 19, 2023, so as not to delay updated pricing for Area 4 any more than already necessary to implement said correction.

Respectfully submitted,

1s/ David Kuznia

David Kuznia Staff Attorney

Cc: Mar 15 2023 CRH for Area 4 Int Pties